

MODEMA

RFQ COPY

P. O. Box 945

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Martinsburg, WV 25402

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DNR209074

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 104-558-2316

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ATTN: ROUTE 1, BOX 304 BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV

25411 258-1022

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB DATE PRINTED 12/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 02/10/2009 CAT NO. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE 968-42 #229,000.00 229,000.00 JS. 0001 1 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION THE WV PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM RESPONSIBLE VENDORS TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT, NECESSARY TO REPLACE THE EXISTING ROOF AT THE CACAPON STATE PARK ODGE WITH ASPHALT SHINGLES AT CACAPON STATE PARK, LOCATED IN MORGAN COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA. MANDATORY PRE-BED CONFERENCE WILL BE HELD AT THE CACAPON LODGE AT 1:00 PM ON 01/14/09. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PRE-BID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN \$ID DISOUALIFICATION. AN INDIVIDUAL MAY NOT REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE FIRM AT THE PRE-BID CONFERENCE. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO FRANK WHITTAKER IN THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 OF VIA EMAIL AT FRANK.M.WHITTAKERWWV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 01/20/2009 AT 3:00 PM. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED, IF ANY WILL BE ANSWERED BY ADDENDU 2009 FEB 10 PM 1:21 AFTER THE DEADLINE. W PURCHASING EXHIBIT 5 DIVISION WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE THE BID. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-267-8959 2-10-09

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- **5.** All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- **11.** The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- **2. SPECIFICATIONS:** Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



MODZMA

RFQ COPY

P. O. Box 945

Vice President

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Martinsburg, WV 25402

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

Request for Quotation

DNR209074

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 804-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 1, BOX 304

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV

25411 258-1022

SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FOB 12/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/10/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY. SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. | FAILURE TO SUB-MIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 180 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. executed purchase order will be considered notice to PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. Wage rates: The contractor or subcontractor shall pay THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MORGAN COUNTY! PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THES PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY \$TATE|LAW)|CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSATION: A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: TELEPHONE 304-267-8959 DATE SIGNATURE 2-10-09



HOOR

RFQ COPY

P. O. Box 945

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Martinsburg, WV 25402

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DNR209074

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER <u> 804 - 558 - 2316</u>

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK þ PARK SUPERINTENDENT ATTN: ROUTE 1, BOX 304 BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV

> 25411 258-1022

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 12/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 02/10/2009 CAT ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT UOP LINE QUANTITY SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF (XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS; THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDER\$ RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100\$ OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, TRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A \$OLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIAL IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS DOMESTIC ALUMINUM PROJECTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-267-8959 SIGNATURE 2-10-09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Vice President 55-0618361



MODSEN.

RFQ COPY

P. O. Box 945

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Martinsburg, WV 25402

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DNR209074

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER <u> 804-558-2316</u>

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ATTN: ROUTE 1, BOX 304 BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV

25411

	2008 02/ QUANTITY IN ACCORD.		CAT NO	SHIP VIA	BID Ç	PENING TIME	01	FREIGHT TERMS
D OPENING DATE:	02/ quantity IN ACCORD.	UOP		ITEM NUMB	andro estado de caracida de la composição		01	:30PM
	QUANTITY IN ACCORD.	UOP		ITEM NUMB	andro estado de caracida de la composição		682,463,863	
1						UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	ALTERATION PUBLIC WOMEN THE CAMORE THAN STEEL ARE GLASS, OR IN ADDITION OF THE PRODUCTS OF TO BE UNRESTED ONLY IF DEPARTMEN ONLY IF DETERMINE ALUMINUM, THAN THE ALUMINUM, THAN T	RY CONTR RKS, WHE SE OF, 000 REQUIR P OF, 000 REQUIR REAL IT SI ALUMINATEL A ADELY NABLE REAL IF THE REAL	ACT FC R, IMP REL, WH EEL, WH EEL, WH CO OF I RODUCT RODUCT RS THAT THE SU THE SU THE SU REIGN PENDIC REIGN AWARD PENDIC REIGN AWARD PENDIC REIGN AWARD INDICA LOWEST INDICA ALUMI	PROVEMENT (PROVEMENT (PROVEMENT (PROVEMENT (PROVEMENT (PROVEMENT (PROPERTY (CTION, OR MAIN MORE TH THE CC IHAN 10 LL ACCE OR EQUI RKS SHA L, UNLE IC WORK STEEL E STICE F NUM, GI CED IN BY THE DUCTS MO UCTS. RACT UN RAC		ND, IS OF INUM IES. SED OF BE OUND ADE AL SED ET IT ER	
			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TEI		IDITIONS		
NATURE				T	804 – 267	7-8959	DATE 2-	-10-09
LE Vice Pr	resident	FEIN 55-	0618361					TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

P. O. Box 945

Martinsburg, WV 25402

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DNR209074

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ATTN: ROUTE 1, BOX 304

BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV

25411 258-1022

DATE PRINTED FOB FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA <u> 12/12/2008</u> **BID OPENING DATE:** BID OPENING TIME 02/10/2009 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE ITEM NUMBER REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR I\$SUAN¢E & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ФF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DÍVISIÓN. \$END A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID **OPENING DATE** ALL ADDENDA \$HOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING AND DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT TO THE **PRIGINAL** BIDDING DOCUMENT APPLY SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-267-8959 DATE 2-10-09 SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0618361 Vice President



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DNR209074

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PARK SUPERINTENDENT

FRANK WHITTAKER 804-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK ATTN:

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P. O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ROUTE 1, BOX 304

BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV

25411 258-1022

SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 12/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 02/10/2009 CAT. AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP LINE EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS : 1/26/09 NO. 1 NO. 2 MO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND | THAT | FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE \$PECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.SIGNATURE Miller Contractors, Inc. .. COMPANY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-267-8959 SIGNATURE 2-10-09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Vice



MODZE

RFQ COPY

P. O. Box 945

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Martinsburg, WV 25402

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DNR209074

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ATTN: ROUTE 1, BOX 304 BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV

25411

258-1022

F.O.B. DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE 12/12/2008 **BID OPENING DATE** BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 02/10/2009 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP LINE February 10, 2009 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE ICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. 25305. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE \$IDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS JICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. CONTRACTORS NAME: WV005270 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO!: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELERHONE 304-267-8959 DATE 2-10-09 SIGNATUR TITLE Vice President ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0618361



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209074

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 804-558-2316

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Wa Harley Miller Contractor

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P. O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
ROUTE 1, BOX 304
BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV
25411 258-1022

	MS OF SALE	SHIPVI	A	FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
12/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/10/2	1		DTD OI	PENING TIME	01:30	MCI
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
DIVISION IS TO PROCUREMENT.	THE SOLE A	THORITY G	OVERNING	G THIS		
ANY INFORMAT ANY OTHER SOU OR ALTERS THI DESCRIBED IN EFFECT.	JRCE, VERB	AL OR WRIT	TEN, WHO	ICH CONTRADIO THE SOURCES	TS	
BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTC CALLY NULL AI ORDER.	CY PROTECT	ON, THIS	CONTRAC'	T IS AUTOMATI	<u>-</u>	
REV. 1/2005						
	NO	TICE				
A SIGNED BID	MUST BE ST	JBMITTED I	o:			
	ENT OF ADMI		N		Account to Account to the second seco	
2019 WAS	HINGTON STON, WV 2		ST.		***************************************	
THE BID SHOULTHE ENVELOPE					OF	
SEALED BID						
BUYER:		4.4		13 ,4	***************************************	
REQ. NO.:		DI VERSE SIDE FOR TO	IR209074	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE	SEE HE	verse side fun il	TELEPHONE 304-26		DATE	2 00
TITLE	EIN 55-061836		304-26			D-09 BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice President 55-0618361 ADDRESS CHARGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'						



PUZDOR

RFQ COPY

P. O. Box 945

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Martinsburg, WV 25402

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

Request for Quotation

DNR209074

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 804-558-2316

D SH C P A

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CACAPON RESORT STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT

ROUTE 1, BOX 304

BERKELEY SPRINGS, WV

25411

		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
DATE PRIN 12/12/	<u>a characa and a carbon and a c</u>	INO OF SALE			
BID OPENING DATE:	2008 	2009	BID	OPENING TIME 01	-30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	BID OPENING	PATE:	02/10/08		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
	PLEASE PROVI TO CONTACT Y		UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY	
	304-2	67-3847			
	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T		AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	James_	W. Dailey, I	II, Vice President		
	***** THIS	IS THE EN	D OF RFQ DNR209	074 ***** TOTAL:	\$ 229,000.°°
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	I PNDITIONS	1
SIGNATORE			TELEPHONE 2	67-8959 DAJE	10-09
Wice Pro	esident	55-0618361		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CACAPON LODGE ROOF REPLACEMENT CACAPON STATE PARK Morgan County (Berkeley Springs), West Virginia

BID OR PROPOSAL

Name of Bidder:					
	W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.				
Address of Bidder:	P. O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402				
Phone Number of Bidder:	304-267-8959				
WV Contractors License No.	WV005270				
conditions affecting the co	ing examined the site and being familiar with the local est of the work and also being familiar with the general wings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as locuments.				
Base Bid: Lump sum for a labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in Bidding Documents, writtenumbers.	n the				
Base Bid: Lump sum for a labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in Bidding Documents, writte words.	n the				

BID OR PROPOSAL

CACAPON LODGE ROOF REPLACEMENT CACAPON STATE PARK Morgan County (Berkeley Springs), West Virginia

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 180 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$150 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-1997 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

BID SCHEDULE

PROJECT:

CACAPON STATE PARK

LODGE ROOF REPLACEMENT

MORGAN COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

Name and Address of Bidder:

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

P. O. Box 945

Martinsburg, WV 25402

We, the undersigned having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work described in the Bidding Documents in a workmanlike manner.

ITEM DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY

<u>UNITS</u>

UNIT PRICE

TOTAL

Furnish all labor, materials, equipment and other necessary services for the removal and replacement of approximately 24,200 square feet asphalt shingles, including 100% ice shield water proofing, scraping & painting all facia (park will provide paint), drip edge, valley metal, chimney flashing,, 6" aluminum gutter, 4" corrugated down spouts and flashing all penetrations on the lodge building at Cacapon State Park, per lump sum

1 L.S.

TOTAL BASE BID

Ine Thousand Dollars and Moho

written amount, total base bid

Any item not included as a separate bid item shall be included in the lump sum or unit bid price for each individual item. In the event of a difference in written amount and the number amount, the written

amount shall prevail.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: _	W. Harley Mil	er Contractors	Inc.			
Authorized Signat	ure:			Date:	February 10,	2009

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)

Jan 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Berkeley TO-WIT:
I, <u>James W. Dailey</u> , III, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
 I am an employee of <u>W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.</u>; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>W. Harley Miller Contractors</u> , Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
(Company Name)
Ву:
Title: Vice President
Date:February 10, 2009
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 10 th day of February.
By Commission expires October 7, 2012
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA LOCAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA LOCAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
LEOCADIA J. MILLEH (NOCATY PUBLIC)
MARTINSBURG, WV 25401 MARTINSBURG, WV 25401
PARTICIONE PARTICIONE INTERPRETATIONE
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS: TATEORS AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. That	twe, the undersigned, W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
of P 0 Box 945 Martinsb	ourg, WV 25402, as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety
	s183, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	lartford, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of (5%) F	Five percent of amount(\$\square\$id) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind o	ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	nat whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
	attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Replace the existing Roof at Cacapon State Par	rk Lodge
Berkeley Springs, WV	
WOW TUEDEFORE	
NOW THEREFORE,	
boroto and shall furnish any other hands and insurance	pal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then t force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein sta	his obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, ted.
·	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipuway impaired or affected by any extension of the time wave notice of any such extension.	ulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ithin which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety	have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
<u>10th</u> day of <u>February</u> , 20 <u>09</u> .	
	W. U. J. v. Miller Centureton Inc.
Principal Corporate Seal	W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. (Name of Principal)
	By
	(Must be President or
	Vice President)
	Vice President
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)
	(ivaline of Suretty)
	Via la Malaila
	By: Umher Walls
	Attorney-in-Fact

Kimberly L. Miles

Licensed Wy Resident Agent

Licensed Wy Residen



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220306

Certificate No. 002552011

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Donna J. Price, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, C. Lee Jordan, Pamela V. Lanham, and Christopher A. Michel

	.9	
		Virginia , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above,	to sign, execute, seal and ac	knowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on benaif of the contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings	required or permitted in any	s of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of y actions or proceedings allowed by law.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this int	strument to be signed and th	eir corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this6th
day of		
Farmington Casualty Comp	pany	St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insu Fidelity and Guaranty Insu		St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Seaboard Surety Company		Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Ir	surance Company	United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
1927) 1927)	SEA SEA	SEAL STAND AND STAND STA
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		By: George W Thompson. Senior Vice President
Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety C	any, Fidelity and Guaranty c Company, St. Paul Guard Company of America, and U	e me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., ian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Juited States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.	C. TETRES **COTARDELLO ** **CORLIGO ** ** **CORLIGO ** ** **CORLIGO ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** **	Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Autorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 10th day of February , 20

Kori M. Johanson/Assistant Secretary

1982



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.